legal and accounting costs, filing fees, independent valuation services and the special meeting of stockholders that will
be held to approve the proposed reincorporation. A final determination of the costs cannot be made until completion
of the proposed acquisition and could differ significantly from the initial estimate of costs used in the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements. In addition, IMSI may incur significant integration
costs upon completion of the acquisition or in subsequent quarters, or other costs associated with existing activities of
IMSI and AccessMedia.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of IMSI included in the Annual Report on
Form 10-KSB for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2005 and report on Form 10-QSB for the three months ended
September 30, 2005 which is incorporated herein by reference.

82

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form S-4

120

IMSI & AccessMedia
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2005
(In thousands)

Pro Forma
IMSI AccessMedia Adjustments ProForma

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,887 $ 242 $ 10,129
Available-for-sale securities 1,524 1,524
Accounts receivable, net 1,554 201 1,755
Inventories, net 834 834
Other current assets 989 989
Total current assets 14,788 443 - 15,231

Property, plant & equipment, net 373 373

Deferred development cost, net 667 (667) C -
Intangible assets, net 4,769 36,864 (36,864) C 4,769

18,060 D 18,060
Media content, net 2,680 (2,680) C -
Goodwill 3,665 - 14,610 D 18,275
Total intangible assets, net 8,434 40,211 (7,541) 41,104

Other long term assets 8 80 - 88

Total assets $ 23,603 $ 40,734 $ (7,541) $ 56,796

Current liabilities
Short term debt 1,713 1,775 3,488
Trade accounts payable 1,600 575 2,175
Accrued and other liabilities 1,907 59 710 E 2,676
Deferred revenue 62 54 5 F 121
Total current liabilities 5,282 2,463 715 8,460

Non current liabilities
Unearned contract fees, net 162 162
Long term debt 200 200
Deferred tax liability 3,687 G 3,687

Total liabilities 5,482 2,625 4,402 12,509

Stockholder’s equity
Common stock 44 1 (1) B 44

24 A 24
2 E 2

Additional paid in capital 44,795 39,835 (39,835) B 44,795
24,104 A 24,104
2,036 E 2,036

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form S-4

121

Accumulated deficit (27,282) (1,727) 1,727 B (27,282)

Accumulated other comprehensive (loss)
income 564 564
Total stockholder’s equity 18,121 38,109 (11,943) 44,287

Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity $ 23,603 $ 40,734 $ (7,541) $ 56,796

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements
83

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form S-4

122

IMSI & AccessMedia
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

OPERATIONS
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

IMSI AccessMedia
Media
Zone PC & MV ProForma

Twelve
Months
Ended

Twelve
Months
Ended

Ten
Months
Ended

Twelve
Months
Ended Pro Forma

Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30,
2005

June 30,
2005

May 13,
2005

June 30,
2005 Adjustments

June 30,
2005

Net revenues $ 13,874 $ 372 $ 81 $ 5 $ 14,332

Cost of net revenues
Product costs 4,443 339 54 4,836
Amortization 438 276 H 714
Gross margin 8,993 33 27 5 (276) 8,782

Operating expenses:
Sales and marketing 6,165 136 6,301
General and administrative 4,422 402 63 3 4,890
Research and development 1,696 1,696
Depreciation &
amortization 735 57 34 3,072 H 3,898
Total operating expenses 13,018 595 97 3 3,072 16,785

Income (loss) from
operations (4,025) (562) (70) 2 (3,348) (8,003)

Interest and other expense,
net (80) (27) (19) (126)
Income (loss) before
income tax (4,105) (589) (89) 2 (3,348) (8,129)

Income tax provision (25) (1) (26)
Loss from continuing
operations (4,130) (589) (90) 2 (3,348) (8,155)

Income from discontinued
operations, net 341 341
Gain from the sale of
discontinued
operations, net 2,035 2,035
Net (loss) income (1,754) (589) (90) 2 (3,348) (5,779)

Other comprehensive loss (32) (32)
Comprehensive (loss)
income $ (1,786)$ (589)$ (90)$ 2 $ (3,348) $ (5,811)

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form S-4

123

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted ($0.06) ($0.10)

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to
compute:
Basic and diluted 27,694 31,450 I 59,144

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.
84

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form S-4

124

IMSI & AccessMedia
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2005

(In thousands, except per share data)

IMSI AccessMedia ProForma
Three Months

Ended
Three Months

Ended Pro Forma
Three Months

Ended
September 30,

2005
September 30,

2005 Adjustments
September 30,

2005

Net revenues $ 3,965 $ 832 $ 4,797

Cost of net revenues
Product costs 1,395 746 2,141
Amortization 60 69 H 129
Gross margin 2,510 86 (69) 2,527

Operating expenses
Sales and marketing 1,290 104 1,394
General and administrative 1,365 290 1,655
Research and development 435 435
Depreciation & amortization 301 678 768 H 1,747
Total operating expenses 3,391 1,072 768 5,231

Loss from operations (881) (986) (837) (2,704)

Interest and other expense, net (69) (18) (87)
Realized/unrealized loss on
marketable securities (158) (158)
Loss from continuing
operations (1,108) (1,004) (837) (2,949)

Loss on sale of discontinued
operations, net (843) - (843)
Net loss (1,951) (1,004) (837) (3,792)

Other comprehensive income
Unrealized gain on restricted
securities 478 478
Foreign currency translation
adjustments 188 188
Comprehensive loss ($1,285) ($1,004)$ (837) ($3,126)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted ($0.07) ($0.06)

Weighted average shares
outstanding used to compute:
Basic and diluted 29,689 31,450 I 61,139

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form S-4

125

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.
85

Edgar Filing: INTERNATIONAL MICROCOMPUTER SOFTWARE INC /CA/ - Form S-4

126

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

On [December ___, 2005] IMSI and AccessMedia entered into a definitive agreement whereby IMSI will acquire
100% of the outstanding capital stock of AccessMedia. IMSI will account for the business combination as a purchase.
At the closing, ACCM Acquisition Corp., a newly formed, wholly-owned subsidiary of IMSI will merge with